

S239510

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA
EN BANC**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 23 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

vs.

Deputy

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE No. 14-56017

**PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION
AND AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION**

MURTAUGH MEYER NELSON & TREGLIA

MICHAEL J. MURTAUGH (STATE BAR NO. 57874)

LAWRENCE J. DiPINTO (STATE BAR NO. 147320)

THOMAS N. FAY (STATE BAR NO. 290907)

2603 MAIN STREET, PENTHOUSE

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-6232

(949) 794-4000 • FAX: (949) 794-4099

mmurtaugh@mmnt.com / ldipinto@mmnt.com / tfay@mmnt.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
PITZER COLLEGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. AMICI CONFUSE THE REPORTING PERIOD IN A CLAIMS-MADE POLICY WITH AN “AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE” NOTICE PROVISION.....	8
II. AMICI ASK THE COURT TO IGNORE, REVERSE, OR RADICALLY REINTERPRET <i>NEDLLOYD</i>	11
III. AMICI ASK THE COURT TO IGNORE DECADES OF CALIFORNIA INSURANCE LAW JURISPRUDENCE.....	18
IV. AMICI’S ARGUMENTS ON CONSENT ARE SIMILARLY ERRONEOUS	20
A. Amici’s “Condition Precedent” Argument Fails	20
B. The Policy Does Not Give Indian Harbor Control Over Remediation.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

California Supreme Court

<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807.....	19
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809.....	18
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Five Star Dye House</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1252.....	9
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644.....	7,16
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654.....	18
<i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 857.....	22
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1198.....	19
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645.....	23
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459	11
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489.....	14

California Courts of Appeal

<i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Grove Properties Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 204	14
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Carroll</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 558.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jamestown Builders, Inc. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 341	22,23
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1348	8
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 227	14
<i>Rincon EV Realty LLC v. CP III Rincon Towers, Inc.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1	14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	19
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 966	22
<i>Venoco, Inc. v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 750	10
<i>Xebec Development Partners, Ltd. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 501	9
<i>Younger v. State of California</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 806	7,16
<u>Other Courts</u>	
<i>Ace Capital Ltd. v. ePlanning, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2013) 2013 WL 927084	8
<i>Bianco Professional Ass'n v. Home Ins. Co.</i> (N.H. 1999) 740 A.2d 1051	8
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Dolan, Fertig and Curtis</i> (Fla. 1983) 433 So.2d 512	8
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 972 F.Supp.2d 634	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>National Semiconductor Corp. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (D.Conn. 1982) 549 F.Supp. 1195	16
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg PA v. General Star Indem. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.Appx. 273	16
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 944	9
<i>Service Management Systems, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.Appx. 662.....	16
<i>Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> (N.J. 2016) 129 A.3d 1069	8
<i>Textron, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (R.I. 1994) 639 A.2d 1358.....	9
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 358	21

STATUTES AND RULES

Civ. Code § 1717	14
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITY

Louderback & Jurika, <i>Standards for Limiting the Tort of Bad Faith Breach of Contract</i> (1982) 16 U.S.F.L.Rev. 187	18
--	----

S239510
